

**S261247**

**In The Supreme Court**

OF THE

**State of California**

---

LYNN GRANDE

*Plaintiff and Respondent,*

v.

EISENHOWER MEDICAL CENTER

*Defendant and Petitioner.*

FLEXCARE, LLC

*Intervener and Appellant.*

---

On Review from the Court of Appeal for the  
Fourth Appellate District, Division Two  
Appeal Nos. E068730 and E068751

After an Appeal from the Superior Court of Riverside County  
Honorable Sharon J. Waters  
Case Number RIC1514281

---

**EISENHOWER MEDICAL CENTER'S  
OPENING MERITS BRIEF**

---

SHEPPARD, MULLIN, RICHTER & HAMPTON LLP

Richard J. Simmons, Cal. Bar No. 72666

Karin Dougan Vogel, Cal. Bar No. 131768

John D. Ellis, Cal. Bar No. 269221

333 South Hope Street, 43<sup>rd</sup> Floor

Los Angeles, California 90071-1422

Telephone: (213) 620-1780

Attorneys for Defendant and Petitioner  
EISENHOWER MEDICAL CENTER

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
I. ISSUE PRESENTED FOR REVIEW.....	10
II. INTRODUCTION .....	10
III. RELEVANT FACTS AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY .....	13
A. The Parties .....	13
B. FlexCare’s and Eisenhower’s Highly Interdependent Relationship .....	13
C. The <i>Erlandsen</i> Action and Settlement.....	15
D. The Present Action .....	18
IV. STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	20
V. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	21
VI. ARGUMENT.....	21
A. The <i>Erlandsen</i> Settlement Releases Grande’s Claims Against Eisenhower.....	22
1. Eisenhower Was FlexCare’s Special Agent and Representative .....	23
2. <i>Castillo</i> Found Agency Based on Nearly Identical Facts.....	25
3. As FlexCare’s Agent, Eisenhower Is a Released Third Party Beneficiary.....	27
4. The <i>Erlendsen</i> Settlement Released All Claims That Were or Could Have Been Asserted.....	29
5. The Court of Appeal’s Agency Analysis Is Flawed.....	31
B. Grande’s Claims Against Eisenhower Are Barred by Res Judicata.....	35
1. As in <i>Castillo</i> , Eisenhower and FlexCare Are in Privity Because Eisenhower Is a Third Party Beneficiary .....	36
2. As in <i>Castillo</i> , Eisenhower and FlexCare Are in Privity Because of Their Identity of Interests With Respect to the Subject Matter of the Litigation .....	38

3.	Other Authorities Independently Support a Privity Finding.....	42
4.	The Court of Appeal’s Privity Analysis Is Flawed.....	43
C.	<i>DKN Holdings</i> Does Not Preclude <i>Castillos’</i> Conclusions.....	47
D.	Public Policy Supports a Reversal of the Court of Appeal Opinion .....	48
VII.	CONCLUSION.....	51

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Alvarez v. May Dept. Stores Co.</i> (2006) 143 Cal.App.4th 1223.....	39
<i>Atwell v. City of Rohnert Park</i> (2018) 27 Cal.App.5th 692, 703.....	39, 45
<i>Ayala v. Dawson</i> (2017) 13 Cal.App.5th 1319.....	21
<i>Bernhard v. Bank of America</i> (1942) 19 Cal.2d 807 .....	39
<i>Borders Online v. State Bd. of Equalization</i> (2005) 129 Cal.App.4th 1179.....	21, 25
<i>Brinton v. Bankers Pension Services, Inc.</i> (1999) 76 Cal.App.4th 550.....	28, 29, 37, 46, 48
<i>Butcher v. Truck Ins. Exchange</i> (2000) 77 Cal.App.4th 1442.....	38
<i>Cal Sierra Development, Inc. v. George Reed, Inc.</i> (2017) 14 Cal.App.5th 663.....	39, 42, 43, 44, 45
<i>Castillo v. Glenair, Inc.</i> (2018) 23 Cal.App.5th 262.....	passim
<i>Citizens for Open Access to Sand and Tide, Inc. v. Seadrift Ass’n</i> (1998) 60 Cal.App.4th 1053.....	37
<i>City of Hope Nat’l Med. Ctr. v. Genentech, Inc.</i> (2008) 43 Cal.4th 375 .....	21
<i>City of Oakland v. Oakland Police &amp; Fire Ret. Sys.</i> (2014) 224 Cal.App.4th 210.....	21
<i>Class Plaintiffs v. City of Seattle</i> (9th Cir. 1992) 955 F.2d 1268.....	38

<i>DKN Holdings LLC v. Faerber</i> (2015)	
61 Cal.4th 813 .....	12, 26, 35, 36, 38, 39, 40, 42, 43, 44, 45, 46, 47, 48
<i>Durante v. County of Santa Clara</i> (2018)	
29 Cal.App.5th 839.....	21
<i>Dynamex Operations W. v. Superior Court</i> (2018)	
4 Cal.5th 903, 962 .....	33, 34
<i>Emery v. Visa Internat. Serv. Ass’n</i> (2002)	
95 Cal.App.4th 952.....	21
<i>Employers Reinsurance Co. v. Superior Court</i> (2008)	
161 Cal.App.4th 906.....	33
<i>F.E.V. v. City of Anaheim</i> (2017)	
15 Cal.App.5th 462.....	35
<i>Garcia v. Pexco, LLC</i> (2017)	
11 Cal.App.5th 782.....	26
<i>Garratt v. Baker</i> (1936)	
5 Cal.2d 745 .....	28
<i>General Motors Corp. v. Superior Court</i> (1993)	
12 Cal.App.4th 435.....	28
<i>Gouvis Engineering v. Superior Court</i> (1995)	
37 Cal.App.4th 642.....	28
<i>Grande v. Eisenhower Medical Center</i> (2020)	
44 Cal.App.5th 1147.....	12, 31, 32, 43, 44, 47
<i>Green v. Obledo</i> (1981)	
29 Cal.3d 126 .....	38
<i>Hess v. Ford Motor Co.</i> (2002)	
27 Cal.4th 516 .....	28
<i>Hughes v. S.A.W. Entertainment, Ltd.</i> (N.D. Cal. 2019)	
2019 WL 2060769 .....	26
<i>Isenberg v. California Emp. Stab. Com.</i> (1947)	
30 Cal.2d 34 .....	21

<i>Johnson v. American Airlines, Inc.</i> (1984) 157 Cal.App.3d 427.....	36
<i>Justus v. Atchison</i> (1977) 19 Cal.3d 564 .....	20
<i>Kim v. Reins International Cal., Inc.</i> (2020) 9 Cal.5th 73 ( <i>Kim</i> ).....	31, 50
<i>Lippert v. Bailey</i> (1966) 241 Cal.App.2d 376.....	43, 45, 46
<i>Louie v. BFS Retail &amp; Commercial Operations, LLC</i> (2009) 178 Cal.App.4th 1544.....	28
<i>Lucas v. Michael Kors (USA), Inc.</i> (C.D. Cal. 2018) 2018 WL 6177225.....	26
<i>Malloy v. Fong</i> (1951) 37 Cal.2d 356 .....	23, 32
<i>In re Marriage of Iberti</i> (1997) 55 Cal.App.4th 1434.....	28, 36
<i>Martinez v. Combs</i> (2010) 49 Cal.4th 35 .....	27
<i>McPherson v. EF Intercultural Found., Inc.</i> (2020) 47 Cal.App.5th 243.....	21
<i>Mycogen Corp. v. Monsanto Co.</i> (2002) 28 Cal.4th 888 .....	36
<i>Ochoa v. Superior Court</i> (1985) 39 Cal.3d 159 .....	20
<i>People v. Medina</i> (1972) 6 Cal.3d 484 .....	20
<i>Pistone v. Superior Court</i> (1991) 228 Cal App.3d 672.....	34
<i>Rangel v. PLS Check Cashers of California, Inc.</i> (9th Cir. 2018) 899 F.3d 1106.....	37

<i>Raquedan v. Volume Services, Inc.</i> (N.D. Cal. 2018) 2018 WL 3753505.....	37
<i>Reyn’s Pasta Bella, LLC v. Visa USA, Inc.</i> (9th Cir. 2006) 442 F.3d 741.....	38
<i>Richard B. LeVine, Inc. v. Higashi</i> (2005) 131 Cal.App.4th 566.....	46
<i>Ross v. Superior Court</i> (1977) 19 Cal.3d 899 .....	23
<i>Sartor v. Superior Court</i> (1982) 136 Cal.App.3d 322.....	46
<i>Serrano v. Aerotek, Inc.</i> (2018) 21 Cal.App.5th 773.....	47
<i>Shine v. Williams-Sonoma, Inc.</i> (2018) 23 Cal.App.5th 1070.....	37, 50
<i>Slater v. Blackwood</i> (1975) 15 Cal.3d 791 .....	35, 36
<i>SLPR, L.L.C. v. San Diego Unified Port District</i> (2020) 49 Cal.App.5th 284, 299.....	29
<i>Sole Energy Co. v. Hodges</i> (2005) 128 Cal.App.4th 199.....	45
<i>Sunset Mill. &amp; Grain Co. v. Anderson</i> (1952) 39 Cal.2d 773 .....	23
<i>Thibodeau v. Crum</i> (1992) 4 Cal.App.4th 749 .....	46
<i>Tieberg v. Unemployment Ins. App. Bd.</i> (1970) 2 Cal.3d 943 .....	34
<i>Transportation Guarantee Co. v. Jellins</i> (1946) 29 Cal.2d 242 .....	30
<i>Uram v. Abex Corp.</i> (1990) 217 Cal.App.3d 1425.....	24, 33

<i>Villacres v. ABM Indus. Inc.</i> (2010) 189 Cal.App.4th 562.....	28, 29, 30, 37
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A., Inc.</i> (2nd Cir. 2005) 396 F.3d 96 .....	51
<i>Warfield v. Summerville Senior Living, Inc.</i> (2007) 158 Cal.App.4th 443.....	23
<i>Wolf v. Superior Court</i> (2004) 114 Cal.App.4th 1343.....	21
<u>Statutes</u>	
Business and Professions Code § 17203.....	16
Cal. Code Regs. Title 8 § 11040(2)(H).....	34
Cal. Code Regs. Title 8 § 11040(7).....	24
Cal. Code Regs. Title 8 § 11040, subd. (1).....	24
Cal. Code Regs. Title 8 § 11040, subd. (2)(H) .....	27
Cal. Code Regs. Title 8 § 11040, subd. (2)(H) .....	27
Cal. Code Regs. Title 8 § 11040, subd. (2)(O) .....	24
Cal. Code Regs. Title 8 § 11050(2)(H).....	34
Cal. Code Regs. Title 8 § 11050(7).....	24
Cal. Code Regs. Title 8 § 11050, subd. (1).....	24
Cal. Code Regs. Title 8 § 11050, subd. (2)(P)(4).....	24
Cal. Code Regs. Title 22, § 51215.5.....	49
Cal. Code Regs. Title 22, § 51215.11.....	49
Civ. Code § 1559.....	28
Civ. Code § 1641 .....	30
Civ. Code § 2295.....	23, 32



Civ. Code § 2297 .....	23, 32
Code of Civil Procedure § 166.1 .....	20
Code of Civil Procedure § 904.1, subd. (a)(1) .....	20
Code of Civil Procedure § 1085 .....	20
Lab. Code § 2810.3, subd. (a)(1).....	42
Lab. Code § 2810.3, subd. (a)(3).....	42
Lab. Code § 2810.3, subd. (a)(6).....	42
Labor Code § 18 .....	26
Labor Code § 226.7 .....	25
Labor Code § 2810.3.....	42
<u>Other Authorities</u>	
Cal. Const. Article VI, § 10.....	20
Cal. Const. Article VI, § 12, subd. b.....	20
IWC Wage Order No. 4 .....	24, 25, 27
IWC Wage Order No. 5 .....	24
